

Colorado Court of Appeals  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: January 28, 2022 1:16 PM  
FILING ID: C489BC6D5B20D  
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1897

Appeal from the Larimer County District Court  
Hon. Juan G. Villaseñor  
Case No. 2018CV30317

**Appellants:**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
LARIMER COUNTY and COULSON  
EXCAVATING COMPANY, INC.

v.

**Appellees:**

THOMPSON AREA AGAINST STROH  
QUARRY, INC., a Colorado nonprofit  
corporation, and individuals DANI KORKEGI,  
GREGORY MARTINO, MONIQUE GRIFFIN,  
CRISTI BALDINO, VICTORIA GOOD, and  
ARLENE LIBBY

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Colorado  
Municipal League:**

Robert D. Sheesley (#47150)  
Rachel Bender (#46228)  
1144 Sherman Street  
Denver, CO 80203-2207  
Phone 303-831-6411  
Fax 303-860-8175  
Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org

Case No. 2021CA1897

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, COLORADO MUNICIPAL  
LEAGUE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 28, C.A.R. 29, and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

**The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).**

It contains 4,667 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

**The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.**

**I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.**

/s/ Robert D. Sheesley  
Robert D. Sheesley, #47150

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY OF CML AND ITS INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. An illustration of the dilemma of this case presents for municipalities. ....	4
B. Quasi-judicial due process, if affected by campaign contributions, is concerned only with extraordinary circumstances not present here.....	5
1. A due process violation based on a probability of bias arises only in rare, extreme, and exceptional circumstances. ....	6
2. The district court erroneously lowered the bar for finding a due process violation in quasi-judicial proceedings.....	8
3. Confirmation of the rarity of campaign donations that give rise to an unconstitutional probability bias will ensure consistent application of Due Process Clause in quasi-judicial matters. ....	11
C. Campaign contributions to local elected officials should not disqualify them from participating in quasi-judicial proceedings. ....	13
1. The traditional requirement for proof of actual bias in the quasi-judicial context is sufficient to ensure due process. ....	15
2. Campaign contributions in Colorado do not give rise to an unconstitutional risk of bias.....	18
3. The nebulous test endorsed by the district court would overreach into protected First Amendment speech. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) .....	8
<i>Applebaugh v. Board of Cty. Comm'n</i> , 837 P.2d 304 (Colo. App. 1992) .....	17-18
<i>Best v. La Plata Cty. Planning Comm'n</i> , 701 P.2d 91 (Colo. App. 1984) .....	17
<i>Booth v. Town of Silver Plume</i> , 474 P.2d 227 (Colo. App. 1970) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)) .....	21
<i>Burns v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 759 P.2d 748 (Colo. App. 1988) .....	17
<i>City of Manassa v Ruff</i> , 235 P.3d 1051 (Colo. 2010) .....	8, 15 16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)...2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 23, 24, 28	
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) .....	20, 21
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976) .....	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. City of Glendale</i> , 595 P.2d 701 (Colo. App. 1979) .....	17
<i>Margolis v. Dist. Ct., in &amp; for Arapahoe Cty.</i> , 638 P.2d 297 (Colo. 1981) .....	14
<i>No Laporte Gravel Corp., v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'n of Larimer County</i> , No. 20CA1207, 2022 WL 67856 (Colo. App., 2022).....	2, 7, 14, 21
<i>Scott v. City of Englewood</i> , 672 P.2d 225 (Colo. App. 1983) .....	8, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)).....	7, 18
<i>Whitelaw v. Denver City Council</i> , 405 P.3d 433 (Colo App. 2017).....	18
<i>Whiteside v. Smith</i> , 67 P.3d 1240 (Colo. 2003).....	11

*Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35 (1975). ..... 12, 18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII ..... 19

Colo. Const. art. XXIX, § 3 ..... 19

**STATUTES**

C.R.S. §§ 1-45-101–1-45-118 ..... 19

C.R.S. §1-45-106(1)(a)(II) ..... 19

C.R.S. § 24-18-1094(3) ..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Denver Revised Municipal Code Section 2-60 ..... 20

Westminster, Colo., Home Rule Charter § 5.12.1 (1996) .....13
